
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Licensing 
Committee

Councillor A Bardoe (Chairman)
Councillor J Burrell (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor I D Armitt Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor R M Currans Councillor P Kelly
Councillor P Cutler Councillor C S McLean
Councillor M J Davis Councillor B E Read
Councillor D A Hammock Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor D E Hunnisett Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor J Jones

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Tuesday 27 November 2018

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
20 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday 27 November 2018

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meetings of the 

a) Licensing Committee held on 26 September 2018; and,

b) Licensing Sub - Committee held on 10 September 2018. 

(Pages 1 - 10)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce whether there are any urgent items and 
their position on the agenda.

5. Draft Code of Good Practice: Promoting the Four Licensing 
Objectives. (Pages 11 - 48)





1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 26 
September 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor A Bardoe (Chairman)
Councillor J Burrell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt 
Councillor Paul Cutler
Councillor M J Davis
Councillor D A Hammock
Councillor D E Hunnisett
Councillor P Kelly 
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor L J Reynolds

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Currans, Jones 
and Mrs Kelly.

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor D L Reynolds as a 
substitute for Councillor Mrs Currans

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations received.

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14 MARCH 2017 

The Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14 March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record of that meeting.

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 
LICENSING SUB - COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2017, 21 MAY 
2018 AND 10 SEPTEMBER 2018. 

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub - Committee held on 6 December 2017 and 
21 May 2018 were approved as correct records of those meetings.

It was noted that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 10 
September 2018 had not been available for the Committee to consider.

5. URGENT ITEMS 

It was reported that there were no urgent matters, nor any issues referred for 
the Committee to consider 



LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY: CONSULTATION 

Members received a report inviting a formal response to a draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy to come into effect in 2019 to replace the current Policy 
which was adopted on 7 January 2014.  The new Policy will run until 2022.

The Draft Policy was considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 26 July 
2018 (Minute 36 Refers) where it was resolved that the Licensing Committee 
be requested to submit a formal response – along with comments that may be 
submitted by other councillors, members of the public and from the affected 
license holders and trade organisations.

Once adopted the Policy will guide and inform applicants, responsible 
authorities and other persons about the process and reasoning behind 
decisions taken on licensing issues.

Members expressed considerable concern that the draft Policy did not reflect 
the Council’s visions and aspirations for the future of Dartford, and that if 
adopted in its current format could lead to a deterioration in the character of 
Dartford town centre, outlying shopping areas and the rural villages of the 
Borough.

It was agreed however that such aspirations and ambitions may not suitably 
placed within the Policy without leading to legal challenge.

Accordingly, Members considered possible additions to the Policy with a view 
to creating an ambition for the future of the Borough, which would inform and 
signpost future applications toward the council’s preferred licensing ideals. 

 This could be achieved by the formulation of a number of “Informatives” 
designed to sit alongside the Policy Document.

It was recognised however that further consideration of this matter was 
necessary and it was therefore 

RESOLVED

1. To make no comment on the proposed draft Policy Statement other 
than to recommend the addition of an Appendix or mission statement 
setting out the aspirations of the Council for the future of the Borough

2. That a draft version of the Appendix / Mission Statement be prepared 
for consideration encompassing Member suggestions 

3. To convene a further meeting of the Licensing Committee in late 
November to finalise the content and wording of this Appendix .



LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

3

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY CONSULTATION 

Members received a report inviting a formal response to a draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy to come into effect in 2019 to replace the current Policy 
which was adopted on 3 January 2016.  

The Draft Policy was considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 26 July 
2018 (Minute 37 Refers) where it was resolved that the Licensing Committee 
be requested to submit a formal response as part of the statutory public 
consultation exercise.

Once adopted the Policy will guide and inform applicants, responsible 
authorities and other persons about the process and reasoning behind 
decisions taken on licensing issues.

Having considered the draft Policy and noted that the legislation concerned 
was particularly prescriptive the Committee 

RESOLVED

Gambling establishments be requested to operate with doors 
[...]
NTATION 

Members received a presentation from Mrs Philpott on the new training day 
for taxi drivers.

The training, given in conjunction with the Kent Fire Service, covered the 
following topics: 

Prevent.  Considering the legislation and definitions of radicalisation, 
extremism and terrorism, understanding the factors that can lead to these and 
knowing what to do if there is concern relating to a passenger or colleague.

Safeguarding.  Looking at the definitions, indicators and duties relating to 
reporting child sexual exploitation.

Policy and Legislation.  Understanding the Law and Council Policy relating 
to taxi drivers.

Road Safety Training.  Considering issues relating to the causes of road 
accidents, the effects that they have on people ad vehicles, and 
understanding what to do if a road accident is witnessed or encountered. 

Members expressed their appreciation to Mrs Philpott for her hard work on 
this training day and noted that currently Dartford is the only Local Authority 
which undertakes such work.

Additionally Members were informed that a further training day had been 
organised on 25 October 2018 and that Councillors were more than welcome 
to attend.

The Committee agreed to note the information provided on the training 
programme.



LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

5

10. DELEGATED ACTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 38 : CONSULTATION 
ON CHANGES TO GAMING MACHINES AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITIES: JANUARY 2018 

Members received, for information, a report on a decision taken by the 
Strategic Director (External Services) in conjunction with the Chairman 
relating to a response to a government consultation on changes proposed to 
gaming machine legislation.  

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Councillor A Bardoe
CHAIRMAN





1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 10 
September 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT
Councillor Bardoe
Councillor Burrell
Councillor Mrs Currens

Also Present
Mr C Alden (Environmental Health Partnership), Ms S Cotton (Solicitor) Mr M 
De’ath (Property Operations Manager Blueco) Mr N Murphy (Democratic 
Services Officer) Ms J Philpott (Licensing Manager) Councillor McLean. 

7. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Bardoe was proposed, seconded and duly elected Chairman of the 
meeting.

8. FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE AND ARRANGEMENTS AND 
CONSTRAINTS RELATING TO THE FILMING OR RECORDING OF THE 
MEETING 

The Clerk to the Sub Committee explained the fire evacuation procedure and 
the arrangements and constraints relating to filming or recording the meeting.

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests made.

11. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2017 AND 21 MAY 2018 

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub - Committees held on 6 December 2017 
and 21 May 2018 were confirmed as correct records of those meetings.

12. URGENT ITEMS 

It was reported that there were no urgent items for the Sub - Committee to 
consider.

13. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman introduced the Members present and called upon others 
present to identify themselves.  He then explained that the Sub-Committee 
intended to follow the procedure detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Rules of Procedure, which had been circulated as item 6 to the agenda.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

14. APPLICATION BY BLUECO LTD FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES 
LICENCE HELD BY BLUEWATER SHOPPING CENTRE IN GREENHITHE 
KENT DA9 9ST 

The Licensing Manager introduced her report on an application received from 
Blueco to vary the current Premises Licence which was held relating to the 
Bluewater shopping complex in Greenhithe, Kent.

She explained that the licence, issued under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 included the undermentioned areas:

 Open air car parks / top of multi-storey locati
[...]
ied for.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2018

4

Prior to commencement of use of the events marquee for evening 
parties/corporate functions, noise monitoring shall be undertaken and a 
noise control scheme shall be proposed, submitted to and approved by 
Environmental Health.  Noise monitoring shall be undertaken to determine 
the noise limits for the marquee, during the aforementioned period of use, 
which shall ensure that the external noise environment at the curtilage of 
the nearest residential property does not exceed 50dB with an LAeq of 
(15 Minutes). 

Noise limits must also ensure that low frequency noise is controlled to the 
satisfaction of the Local Authority.  A telephone number shall be available 
to members of the public to ensure that they can contact a nominated 
representative during events.  Any complaints received must be recorded, 
responded to and the resultant action taken in response to the issue 
should also be recorded.

In addition the inclusion of the following conditions proposed and agreed 
during consultation with Kent Police, to promote the licensing objectives:

“that Kent Police licensing Officers to be notified in writing of any 
organised Licensable events held in the Car Park Areas (included ticketed 
events) excluding “The Beach”, “Christmas light switch on” or “Christmas 
markets” no later than 31 days prior to the event taking place.” 

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

 
CHAIRMAN

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2018

DRAFT CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE ON PROMOTING THE FOUR 
LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

1. Summary

1.1 To consult the Committee on the draft Code of Good Practice on Promoting 
the Four licensing Objectives.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee considers the draft Code of Good Practice on Promoting 
the Four Licensing Objectives, at Appendix A to the report and that the draft 
Code be recommended to the General Assembly of the Council for 
endorsement. 

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. At the Licensing Committee meeting on the 26 September 2018 
[Min.No.6], the Committee resolved that, going forward, the Licensing 
Policy be supported by an additional document to reflect the aspirations 
and visions of the Council as Licensing Authority.

3.3 The Committee is invited to consider the draft Code of Good Practice on 
Promoting the Four Licensing Objectives at Appendix A to the report and 
to recommend its endorsement by the General Assembly of the Council.

3. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

STRATEGIC AIM:  TO CREATE A SAFER BOROUGH IN WHICH TO LIVE, 
WORK AND SOCIALISE 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: SC 1: Use the Council’s statutory functions to 
increase public safety in the Borough. 

4. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications None

Legal Implications The statutory framework for the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy is provided by the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Secretary of State 
Guidance 

Staffing Implications None

Administrative Implications None 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2018

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix A - Draft Code of Good Practice on Promoting the Four licensing 
Objectives

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents consulted Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Licensing Act 2003, Guidance issued 
under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
City of London – Code of Good Conduct

Joanne Philpott - Senior 
Licensing Officer
(01322) 343024

Licensing - 
Strategic.

N/A



Code of Good Practice
for

Licensed Premises

January 2019



Introduction

The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) focuses on the promotion of four statutory licensing 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. The four 
licensing objectives are:

∑ The prevention of crime and disorder
∑ Public safety
∑ The prev
[...]
wed to serve alcohol.

specific  policies  relevant  to  the  operation  of  the
business.

inspection by the police or Licensing Authority.

4



Prevention of crime and disorder

This section provides guidance on good practice for the prevention of crime and disorder 
from licensed premises. It is intended to help those applying for new licences or variations 
to existing licences in completing their operating schedules. It is also designed to guide 
licensees on the prevention and management of crime and disorder from their premises 
after a licence has been granted.

The main causes of crime and disorder in licensed premises arise from inadequate 
security provisions, poor design and layout, the type of event being promoted, 
overcrowding and customers being drunk or under the influence of drugs. This can result 
in theft, conflict, violence and anti-social behaviour. It is therefore recommended that 
applicants and licensees take a proactive approach to preventing and managing crime 
and disorder from their premises.

All applications for new licences and variations should address the steps proposed to 
prevent crime and disorder and this is best achieved through a premises risk 
assessment. Alcohol can be a significant contributory factor to levels of crime and 
disorder in an area. Good management and good practice along with adequate physical 
controls can make an important difference to the level of alcohol related crime at 
premises. Such measures should be reflected in the operating schedule.

For new premises or the refurbishment of existing premises, preventative measures 
should be factored in during the planning and design stage. Consideration should be 
given to the design and layout of the premises to minimise the potential for crime and 
disorder. Useful information can be found in documents such as ‘Secured by Design’.

Licence holders should have clear documented policies and procedures in place which 
identify all crime and disorder risks associ
[...]
ve noise and nuisance from licensed premises is a major concern for persons 
living or working in the area. It is therefore recommended that applicants and licensees 
take a proactive approach to preventing and managing public nuisance from their 
premises.

All applications for new licences and variations should address the steps proposed to 
prevent public nuisance. Where entertainment or other potentially noisy activity is
planned, a noise assessment should be carried out. For some premises, the assessment 
will need to be carried out by a suitably qualified consultant.

For new premises or the refurbishment of existing premises, preventative measures 
should be factored in during the planning and design stage. Consideration should be 
given to the structure and layout of the premises and equipment both internally and 
externally, to ensure that the premises are fit for purpose. Sound attenuation measures 
can include wall linings, acoustic curtains and acoustic treatment to mechanical 
ventilation or air conditioning systems. Consideration should also be given to historical 
noise problems at the premises with measures put in place to prevent them from 
recurring.

Licence holders should have clear documented policies and procedures in place which 
identify all public nuisance risks associated with their premises and measures 
implemented to prevent, manage and respond to those risks. Licence holders should 
also engage with local residents and businesses on a regular basis to ensure that they 
are being good neighbours and dealing with problems as they arise.

Risk Good practice measure

Music, singing and
speech noise sets out sound attenuation measures to prevent or
breakout from the
premises the premises.

acoustic consultant’s assessment.

management.  A record should be kept of the date and
name  of  person  trained  and  made  available  for

health responsible authority.

19



Music, singing and (d)  DJs,  event  promoters  or  other  entertainment
speech noise
breakout from the advance of any performance.
premises

policy.

PN2 (a) Windows and doors should be kept closed whilst
the premises licence is in use to prevent noise breakout.
Ventilation should be provided by mechanical means.

(b) Windows should be sound insulated.

(c) Emergency exits should be sealed acoustic doors.

and exit to the premises.

(e) Doors should be fitted with self closing devices.

PN3
sealed at a level approved by an acoustic consultant.

(b) The sound limiting device should be used at all times
that relevant regulated entertainment is taking place,
including all externally promoted events.

have access to the sound limiting device.

PN4
stage and loud speakers away from doors and windows.

structure borne noise.

PN5

perimeter checks and listening tests by the licence

qualified consultant using sound measuring equipment.

(b) Noise monitoring should actively be carried out on a
regular basis and in particular when a new form of

complaint is made directly to the venue.

20



PN6 (a) A log book should be kept of any noise monitoring
Music, singing and 
speech noise

carried out, the findings and any remedial action taken. 
The log should indicate whether it was routine noise 
monitoring or the result of a complaint.

(b)  The  log  book  should  be  made  available  for

health responsible authority.

PN7
to local residents and businesses which they can use to
report noise disturbances to a responsible person at the
venue as and when they occur.  The phone line should
be available at all times the licence is in use.

Noise and nuisance PN8
from customers with a well-managed and efficient door policy.
arriving and leaving
the premises

should be directed away from residential properties.

especially later in the evening, to keep noise to a
minimum. Rowdy behaviour from people queuing to get

entry to anyone behaving in an anti-social way.

(e) Restrict admittance or re-admittance to the premises
after 11pm.

PN9

the premises.  A policy should clearly set out measures
to avoid a mass exit at the end of the evening.

(b) A gradual change in music style and reduction in
volume, for example quiet or mellow music towards the

help to reduce the potential for rowdy behaviour.

(c) Sufficient staff should be available at the end of the

premises and maintain good order as customers leave.

and quietly.

21



Noise and nuisance
from customers
arriving and leaving quietly and not to slam doors, rev engines, sound horns
the premises or play loud music.

(c) Make announcements at the end of an evening,
requesting patrons to leave the premises and area
quickly and quietly.

Noise and nuisance
from customers
using external areas noise to a minimum.
such as beer
gardens or
forecourts premises are in a residential area.

PN14 (a) Door supervisors or staff should regularly monitor

are not causing a disturbance to local residents.

(b) For private forecourts, a physical barrier such as a
rope should be used to mark the boundary of the area
outside the premises where customers are allowed.

one time after a certain time.

permitting them to take their drinks with them and
removing external furniture after a certain time.

(e)  Locate  smoking  areas  away  from  residential
premises.

(f) Do not permit customers to congregate on and block
the public highway to passers-by.

22



Noise from staff and
entertainment early hours on the morning when the business has
providers leaving
the premises

artists’ equipment.

Noise and PN16 Commercial  deliveries,  collections  and  storage/
disturbance caused disposal of waste, including beer deliveries, refuse
by deliveries, collections  and  storage  /  disposal  of  waste  and
collections and recyclables in external areas should be restricted to
waste disposal normal working hours between 8am and 6pm Monday to

Friday.

Litter and waste PN17 (a) Flyers should not be distributed outside the
around the premises premises by the licence holder or any staff employed by

the licence holder.

events at their premises do not distribute flyers outside
the premises.

PN18 (a) Procedures should be in place for the prompt

example flyers, cigarette butts or food wrappers.

(b) Regular patrols of the area outside the premises
should be undertaken by staff to clear any litter
attributable to the premises.

(c)  Use  wall  or floor  mounted  cigarette  bins  in
designated smoking areas for customers.

Disturbance from PN19 External lighting for the premises should be turned off
external lighting after the premises are closed to the public.

Noise or odours
from plant and local residents by way of noise, odours or vibration.
machinery Acoustic measures such as screening, enclosures, anti-

used if necessary.

23



Protection of children from harm

This section provides guidance on good practice for the protection of children from harm 
at licensed premises. It is intended to help those applying for new licences or variations 
to existing licences in completing their operating schedules. It is also designed to guide 
licensees on the protection and management of children from harm at their premises 
after a licence has been granted.

The carrying on of licensable activities in particular the provision of alcohol and some 
types of entertainment can increase risks of harm to children attending licensed 
premises. It is therefore recommended that applicants and licensees take a proactive 
approach to protecting and managing the well-being of children at their premises.

All applications for new licences and variations should address the steps proposed to 
protect children from harm and this is best achieved through a premises risk assessment.

Licence holders should have clear documented policies and procedures in place which 
identify all age restricted risks at their premises and measures implemented to prevent, 
manage and respond to those risks. The Information Handbook at the end of this code 
gives details and advice for applicants and lic
[...]
 report concerns.

• Staff should be trained to operate an age verification scheme, know what types 
of identification are acceptable and to recognise signs of proxy purchase of 
alcohol.

• Staff training records should be maintained.

• Activity at the premises should be monitored (for example using CCTV or by 
regular patrols. Patrol records should be maintained.)

• Suspicious activity should be reported to the police (including details such as 
vehicle registration numbers, description of individuals) and should be 
recorded in your incident log.

• If you have a delivery service (for example hot food) enforce a Code of Conduct 
to promote good safeguarding when deliveries are made to unaccompanied 
children.

Remember

“SAY SOMETHING IF YOU SEE SOMETHING”,

Under the Licensing Act 2003 your premises licence may

be at risk if you do not take action to protect children.



Contacts

• If you have information to share please contact 
the Kent Safeguarding Children Board: 
http://www.kscb.org.uk/ 

• If a crime is in progress please call 999 

• If you need to speak with police about a matter 
which is not urgent please call the Kent Police 
non-emergency number 101 and quote CSE

•

Information required

� Dates & Times
� Names and contact numbers of people involved 

(if available)
� Descriptions of young person and adult
� Vehicles used
� Credit card details
� Who witnessed this :- you, colleague, member of 

the public
• Description of concerning activity


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of  Minutes of the Meeting of the a)  the Licensing Committee held on 26 September 2018; and,b) the Licensing sub Committee held on 10 September 2018.
	Sub minutes

	5 Draft Code of Good Practice On Promoting the Four Licensing Objectives.
	Code of Good Practice Report v2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 27 November 
2018. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Bardoe (Chairman) 
Councillor J Burrell (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor I D Armitt JP 
Councillor R M Currans 
Councillor M J Davis 
Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor D J Reynolds 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
 

 
 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cutler, Hunnisett, 
Jones, Mrs M B Kelly, P Kelly, and Read.  
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor D L Reynolds as a 
substitute member for Councillor Hunnisett.   
 

12. FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE AND THE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
CONSTRAINTS RELATING TO THE FILMING OR RECORDING OF THE 
MEETING  
 
The Clerk to the Committee explained the fire evacuation procedure and the 
arrangements and constraints relating to the filming or recording of the 
Meeting. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

14. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE A)  THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2018; AND,B) THE 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2018.  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 26 September and Licensing 
Sub - Committee held on 10 September 2018 were confirmed as accurate 
records of these meetings. 
 

15. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Committee to 
consider, nor any items referred to the Committee for consideration. 
 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

16. DRAFT CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE ON PROMOTING THE FOUR 
LICENSING OBJECTIVES.  
 
The Committee were reminded that, at their meeting held on 26 September 
2018, when considering a draft Licensing Policy for Dartford, it was resolved 
that an additional document should be drafted and appended to the Policy to 
reflect the aspirations and visions of the Council as a Licensing Authority. 
 
Accordingly Members considered a draft Code of Practice which aimed to 
promote the current four statutory licensing objectives, and act as a guide to 
Applicants regarding the Council’s requirements, when making applications.  
 
Having considered the draft Code Members asked that the following 
amendments be made  
 

 Clarification/Standardisation of the terminology used to describe staff 
employed to provide security in licensed premises throughout the 
document;   

 

 The removal of Clause CD14 (c) as it is repeated elsewhere in the 
Code; 

 

 The re wording of Clause CD16 (a) to read “Training in conflict 
management, in dealing with, and prevention of crime and disorder be 
provided to Staff to ensure that they are able and confident in dealing 
with difficult situations and in dealing with crime and disorder”. 

 

 To reword Clauses PN 11, 12, 13 and 14 to read: 
 
 
“PN11  Display prominent signs in external areas such as beer gardens and 
forecourts asking customers to keep noise to a minimum.” 
 
“PN12 The  use  of  external  areas  should be restricted after  10pm  if  
premises are in a residential area.” 
 
“PN13    

(a) Due regard should be given to the location of smoking areas 
and ensure reasonable steps are undertaken to deter smokers 
from smoking in public places which may cause a nuisance to 
residents or members of the public. 

 
(b) the number of smokers permitted outside at any one time after 
a certain time must be limited. 
 
(c) Smokers must be discouraged from loitering outside premises 
by not permitting them to take their drinks with them and removing 
external furniture after a certain time.” 
 

“PN14 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
 

3 

(a) Regular monitoring and management of external areas must be 
undertaken to ensure that customers are not causing a disturbance to 
local residents. 

 
(b) Where private forecourts are used, a physical barrier such as a 
rope should be used to mark the boundary of the area outside the 
premises where customers are allowed.  Permission for external 
barriers or seating on the public highway should be obtained from 
Kent County Council. 
 
 

(c) Customers should not be permitted to congregate on and block 
the public highway for passers - by.” 

 
The Committee having noted the proposed amendments  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Code of Conduct as amended be referred to the General 
Assembly of the Council for approval and inclusion as an addendum to the 
draft Licensing Policy for Dartford. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 
  

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


